Equivalent `  9.01  11.88  -   -

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency arises where the Company holds monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
a currency different to the functional currency, with US dollar & Euro being the non-functional currency. The value of a financial
instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rate, liquidity and other market
changes.

The results of Company’s operations may be affected largely by fluctuations in the exchange rates between the Indian Rupee
against the US dollar & Euro. The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by the aggregation of the net foreign exchange
rate exposure with a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the currencies by 10% against the functional
currency of the Company.

Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion in to
functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.

(` in mn)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax and pre-

tax equity

31-Mar-23

Based on YOY change between FY 2022-23 & FY 2021-22

US$ +10%  (2.59)

US$ -10%  2.59

EUR +10%  (0.29)

EUR -10%  0.29

31-Mar-22

Based on YOY change between FY 2021-22 & FY 2020-21

US$ +10%  14.06

US$ -10%  (14.06)

EUR +10%  -

EUR -10%  -

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).
Company deals with reputed  manufactures hence chances of credit risk is minimised to that extent. Further part portion of
the order is taken in advance, hence credit risk is already mitigated to that extent.

Ve
nu

s
Pi

pe
s

&
Tu

be
s

Li
m

ite
d.

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
02

2-
23